

CASE NO. 16-72827

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AIRPORTS COUNCIL INTERNATIONAL –
NORTH AMERICA**

Review of Final Agency Decision and Order of the Federal Aviation
Administration, Docket No. 16-14-04 (Aug. 15, 2016)

W. Eric Pilsk
epilsk@kaplankirsch.com
Steven L. Osit
sosit@kaplankirsch.com
KAPLAN KIRSCH & ROCKWELL LLP
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-5600

Thomas R. Devine
tdevine@aci-na.org
General Counsel
AIRPORTS COUNCIL
INTERNATIONAL – NORTH AMERICA
1615 L Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 293-8500

*Counsel to Airports Council
International – North America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE 2003 AMENDMENT WAS NOT A “NEW GRANT” UNDER THE CONTROLLING STATUTE AND THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE 2003 AMENDMENT ITSELF.....	7
A. The Applicable Law Shows That The 2003 Amendment Is Not A New Grant	8
B. The Plain Language Of The 1994 Grant Agreement And The 2003 Amendment Shows That The Amendment Is Not A New Grant	11
II. AN AMENDMENT TO A GRANT AGREEMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION	13
III. EVEN IF THE GRANT AGREEMENT WERE AMBIGUOUS AND EVEN IF A GRANT AMENDMENT REQUIRED CONSIDERATION, FAA COULD NOT SUPPLY THAT CONSIDERATION RETROACTIVELY.....	18
IV. FAA CANNOT RELY ON DEFERENCE UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> AND <i>AUER</i> TO CHANGE THE TERMS OF GRANT AGREEMENTS AND, MOREOVER, ANY AMBIGUITY IN THE GRANT AGREEMENTS MUST BE RESOLVED AGAINST FAA BECAUSE FAA DRAFTED THEM	21
A. FAA’s Interpretation Of The Grant Agreement And Amendment Are Not Entitled To Deference	22
B. As The Drafter Of Non-Regulatory Contract Terms, FAA Is Subject To The <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Doctrine	26

CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ace Constructors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 253 (2006).....	26
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 119 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 613 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	21, 24
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	27, 28, 29
<i>BMI Salvage Corp. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 488 Fed. App’x 341 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>Chickaloon-Moose Creek Native Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 360 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 23
<i>Clay Tower Apartments v. Kemp</i> , 978 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Fluor Enters. v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 461 (2005)	8
<i>In re Gem de P.R., Inc.</i> , 79 B.R. 142 (D.P.R. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Ed.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	25
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	14
<i>Meadow Green-Wildcat Corp. v. Hathaway</i> , 936 F.2d 601 (1st Cir. 1991)	22, 23
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Com.</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Nw. Airlines v. Cty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	2
<i>O’Neill v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Perry & Wallis, Inc. v. United States</i> , 427 F.2d 722 (Ct. Cl. 1970)	27
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co. v. United States</i> , 109 Ct. Cl. 390 (1947)	27
<i>Pope v. Sav. Bank of Puget Sound</i> , 850 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	14

United States v. Seckinger, 397 U.S. 203 (1970)..... 26, 27
Wolkowitz v. FDIC, 527 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008) 23

State Cases

Dougherty v. Salt, 125 N.E. 94 (N.Y. 1919)..... 20
Schron v. Troutman Saunders LLP, 986 N.E.2d 430 (N.Y. 2013)..... 18, 19

Federal Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 47101 23
 49 U.S.C. § 47107(h)(1) 10, 25
 49 U.S.C. § 47108..... 12
 49 U.S.C. § 47108(a) 8
 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b) 8, 9, 15
 49 U.S.C. § 47108(c) 16

Regulatory Materials

Adm’r Small Bus. Admin., B-140808, 1959 U.S. Comp. Gen. LEXIS 65 (Oct. 19, 1959)..... 9
Sec’y of Health, Educ., & Welfare, B-146522, 1961 U.S. Comp. Gen. LEXIS 77 (Aug. 23, 1961)..... 9, 14, 15
 2 GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* (3d ed. 2006)..... 14

Other Authorities

Airport Improvement Program Handbook, FAA Order 5100.38B (May 31, 2002)..... 10, 16, 17
 Airport Improvement Program Handbook, FAA Order 5100.38C (June 28, 2005)..... 10
 Airport Improvement Program Handbook, FAA Order 5100.38D (September 30, 2014)..... 10, 17
 Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 89 (1981)..... 15
 Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1981)..... 26
 Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 218 (1981)..... 20
 Uniform Commercial Code § 2-209(1) 15

CASE NO. 16-72827
